CRECG for a consideration of RMB372.92 million. The acquisition of CACCL was completed by the end of December
2010 and has been accounted for as a combination of businesses under common control in a manner similar to
pooling-of-interests since the Directors consider that the Company and CACCL are under the common control
of CRECG. CRECG acquired CACCL in January 2010 from State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration
Commission of the State Council with no consideration. Therefore it had no effect on the Group’s financial position
as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009 and results for the year ended 31 December 2009. The detail of the
acquisition of CACCL is set out in note 41(c).

For the Year Ended 31 December 2010

74 China Railway Group Limited

  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2B. Restatements

The effect of restatements arising from acquisition of CRPCE accounted for as a combination of businesses under
common control (“Adjustment”) for the year ended 31 December 2009 by line items presented according to their
function is as follows:

2009 Adjustment 2009
(originally stated) (Note 2A) (restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Revenue 333,486 559 334,045
Cost of sales (313,084) (519) (313,603)

Gross profit 20,402 40 20,442
Other income 903 8 911
Other expense (650) – (650)
Other gains and losses 1,348 (7) 1,341
Selling and marketing expenses (1,150) – (1,150)
Administrative expenses (10,610) (56) (10,666)
Interest income 1,057 2 1,059
Interest expenses (2,324) (4) (2,328)
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 39 – 39
Share of losses of associates (316) – (316)

Profit before tax 8,699 (17) 8,682
Income tax expense (1,291) 5 (1,286)

Profit (loss) for the year 7,408 (12) 7,396

The effect of Adjustment as at 31 December 2009 by line items is summarised below:

As at As at
31/12/2009 Adjustment 31/12/2009

(originally stated) (Note 2A) (restated)
RMB million RMB million RMB million

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 28,647 142 28,789
Deposits for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 934 21 955
Investment properties 1,661 5 1,666
Available-for-sale financial assets 4,536 1 4,537
Deferred income tax assets 2,815 4 2,819
Other non-current assets 35,607 – 35,607

74,200 173 74,373

Current assets
Inventories 23,829 2 23,831
Trade and other receivables 101,260 430 101,690
Amounts due from customers for contract work 31,052 16 31,068
Restricted cash 2,329 15 2,344
Cash and cash equivalents 49,277 155 49,432
Other current assets 29,662 – 29,662

237,409 618 238,027

Total assets 311,609 791 312,400

For the Year Ended 31 December 2010

75Annual Report 2010

  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2B. Restatements (continued)

As at As at
31/12/2009 Adjustment 31/12/2009

(originally stated) (Note 2A) (restated)
RMB million RMB million RMB million

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 60,768 396 61,164
Non-controlling interests 5,420 – 5,420

Total equity 66,188 396 66,584

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities 35,317 – 35,317

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 160,663 339 161,002
Amounts due to customers for contract work 18,289 50 18,339
Current income tax liabilities 1,077 6 1,083
Other current liabilities 30,075 – 30,075

210,104 395 210,499

Total liabilities 245,421 395 245,816

Total equity and liabilities 311,609 791 312,400

Net current assets 27,305 223 27,528

Total assets less current liabilities 101,505 396 101,901

The effect of Adjustment as at 1 January 2009 by line items is summarised below:

As at 1/1/2009 Adjustment As at 1/1/2009
(originally stated) (Note 2A) (restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,685 70 22,755
Investment properties 1,372 12 1,384
Available-for-sale financial assets 3,929 1 3,930
Deferred income tax assets 2,554 3 2,557
Other prepayments 26 3 29
Other non-current assets 28,949 – 28,949

59,515 89 59,604

Current assets
Inventories 18,482 2 18,484
Trade and other receivables 78,260 438 78,698
Amounts due from customers for contract work 25,197 2 25,199
Restricted cash 2,530 2 2,532
Cash and cash equivalents 46,846 289 47,135
Other current assets 21,089 – 21,089

192,404 733 193,137

Total assets 251,919 822 252,741

For the Year Ended 31 December 2010

76 China Railway Group Limited

  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2B. Restatements (continued)

The effect of Adjustment as at 1 January 2009 by line items is summarised below – continued

As at 1/1/2009 Adjustment As at 1/1/2009
(originally stated) (Note 2A) (restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 55,995 68 56,063
Non-controlling interests 4,929 – 4,929

Total equity 60,924 68 60,992

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities 25,447 – 25,447

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 111,270 392 111,662
Amounts due to customers for contract work 15,509 47 15,556
Current income tax liabilities 870 15 885
Borrowings 36,594 300 36,894
Other current liabilities 1,305 – 1,305

165,548 754 166,302

Total liabilities 190,995 754 191,749

Total equity and liabilities 251,919 822 252,741

Net current assets (liabilities) 26,856 (21) 26,835

Total assets less current liabilities 86,371 68 86,439

The effect of Adjustment and changes in accounting policies (see note 3) on the Group’s basic earnings per share for
the current and prior years:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2010 2009
RMB RMB

Reported figures before adjustment 0.346 0.323
Adjustments arising from acquisition of CRPCE – –
Adjustment arising from change in accounting policies (see note 3) 0.006 –

Restated 0.352 0.323

For the Year Ended 31 December 2010

77Annual Report 2010

  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3. Application of New and Revised International Financial Reporting

[…]

2010 2009 2010 2009

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

USD 2,070 1,708 6,129 8,092
EURO 392 507 405 148
HKD 1 – 130 83
AUD – – 32 3,008
Others 2,067 1,517 2,712 2,309

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy but the management monitors foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 3% (2009: 1%) in exchange
rate of each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables are held constant. 3% (2009: 1%) is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of
the reporting period for a 3% (2009: 1%) change in foreign currency rates.

The management adjusted the sensitivity rate from 1% to 3% for assessing foreign currency risk after considering
the financial market conditions during the current year.

2010 2009
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
if RMB weakens against foreign currencies 139 76
if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies (139) (76)

For the Year Ended 31 December 2010

98 China Railway Group Limited

  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

6. Capital Risk Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk
The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate bank borrowings, fixed-rate bank fixed
deposits, and other loans and receivables, and interest rate swaps. The cash flow interest rate risk of the Group
relates primarily to floating-rate bank borrowing and obligations under finance lease, interest rate swaps and
available-for-sale financial assets of unlisted entrusted products, measured at fair value. The Group currently does
not have an interest rate policy. However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider
hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is
insignificant as the fixed deposits are short-term.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of floating-rate financial liabilities at
the end of the reporting period were outstanding and the amount of available-for-sale financial assets of unlisted
debt related entrusted products at the end of the reporting period retained for the whole year. A 50 (2009: 27) basis
point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The management adjusted the sensitivity rate from 27 basis points to 50 basis points for assessing interest rate risk
after considering the financial market conditions during the current year.

2010 2009

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 50 basis points 27 basis points

2010 2009
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
as a result of increase in interest rate (118) (74)
as a result of decrease in interest rate 118 74

Increase (decrease) in other components of equity
as a result of increase in interest rate 3 1
as a result of decrease in interest rate (3) (1)

Other price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because the fair value of certain available-for-sale financial assets
and held-for-trading financial assets are measured by reference to quoted prices. Details of the available-for-sale
financial assets and held-for-trading financial assets are set out in Notes 25 and 31 respectively.

The Group currently does not have a policy to hedge the other price risk. However, the management closely